

**ADDITIONAL ISSUES FRAMED ON 31.07.2024**

1. Whether plaintiff has property valued the suit and paid proper court fee?
2. Whether the defendant No.19, 21 and 23 prove that husband of the 1<sup>st</sup> defendant father of defendant No.2 to 5 as sold suit item No.1 in favour of Muniyappa father of these defendant and they have been in possession of suit item No.1 as absolute owners?

**Sd/-**  
(LOKESHA),  
PRL.SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE & CJM.,  
RAMANAGARA.